

No. 21-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEVAS L. BALLANCE

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARK C. FLEMING  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

H. RACHAEL MILLION-PEREZ  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1225 Seventeenth Street  
Denver, CO 80202

MELODY BRANNON  
Federal Public Defender  
DANIEL T. HANSMEIER  
Appellate Chief  
*Counsel of Record*  
KANSAS FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER  
500 State Avenue, Ste. 201  
Kansas City, KS 66101  
(913) 551-6712  
daniel\_hansmeier@fd.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. District Court Proceedings.....	3
B. Court Of Appeals Proceedings.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED OVER WHETHER TO VIEW EVIDENCE IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE DISTRICT COURT’S SUPPRESSION RULING.....	11
A. Five Circuits View The Evidence In A Light Most Favorable To The District Court’s Ruling .....	12
B. Six Circuits Correctly Employ Clear Error Review Of Factual Findings, Without Viewing The Evidence In The Light Most Favorable To The District Court’s Ruling .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
C. State Courts Of Last Resort Are Also Divided.....	18
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT TO THE PROCEDURES THAT GOVERN APPEALS OF SUPPRESSION RULINGS. ....	21
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT ERRED WHEN IT VIEWED THE EVIDENCE IN A LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING. ....	22
IV. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX A: Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, dated January 12, 2022 .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Kansas denying motion to suppress, dated January 16, 2020 .....	21a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Commonwealth v. Mathis</i> , 173 A.3d 699 (Pa. 2017) .....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. McCarthy</i> , 142 N.E.3d 1090 (Mass. 2020) .....	19-20
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	21
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994) .....	29
<i>Ferch v. State</i> , 459 P.3d 1105 (Wyo. 2020) .....	19
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	22
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020) .....	21
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	25
<i>McLane v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017).....	21, 29
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 140 S. Ct. 719 (2020) .....	21
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacheco v. State</i> , 214 A.3d 505 (Md. 2019) .....	19
<i>People v. Coates</i> , 266 P.3d 397 (Colo. 2011) .....	20
<i>People v. Hammerlund</i> , 939 N.W.2d 129 (Mich. 2019) .....	20
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015) .....	25
<i>Shipping Corp. of India v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte Ltd.</i> , 585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Sinclair v. Turner</i> , 447 F.2d 1158 (10th Cir. 1971) .....	26
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 2008) .....	19
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 419 P.3d 257 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 2018).....	19
<i>State v. Blythe</i> , 462 P.3d 1177 (Idaho 2020) .....	19
<i>State v. Bonacker</i> , 825 N.W.2d 916 (S.D. 2013).....	19
<i>State v. Farley</i> , 737 S.E.2d 90 (W. Va. 2012).....	19
<i>State v. Haas</i> , 930 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2019).....	20
<i>State v. Iona</i> , 443 P.3d 104 (Haw. 2019) .....	20
<i>State v. Koenig</i> , 148 A.3d 977 (Vt. 2016) .....	19
<i>State v. Krannawitter</i> , 939 N.W.2d 335 (Neb. 2020).....	20
<i>State v. Leonard</i> , 943 N.W.2d 149 (Minn. 2020).....	20
<i>State v. Manning</i> , 222 A.3d 662 (N.J. 2020).....	20
<i>State v. Parisi</i> , 831 S.E.2d 236 (N.C. 2019).....	20
<i>State v. Sample</i> , 414 P.3d 814 (Nev. 2018).....	20
<i>State v. Schooler</i> , 419 P.3d 1164 (Kan. 2018) .....	20
<i>State v. Vegas</i> , 463 P.3d 455 (Mont. 2020) .....	20
<i>State v. Wagar</i> , 79 P.3d 644 (Alaska 2003).....	18-19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 926 N.W.2d 157 (Wis. 2019) .....	19
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	25
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982).....	25
<i>U.S. Bank v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018) .....	21
<i>United States v. Bershchansky</i> , 788 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	16, 17, 26
<i>United States v. Bontemps</i> , 977 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Camacho</i> , 661 F.3d 718 (1st Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Castle</i> , 825 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 902 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 21 F.4th 421 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 18 F.4th 131 (4th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 24 F.4th 1086 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	18
<i>United States v. Cruz-Rivera</i> , 14 F.4th 32 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	13
<i>United States v. De La Cruz</i> , 835 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	14



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ehlebracht</i> , 693 F.2d 333 (5th Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>United States v. Elmore</i> , 18 F.4th 193 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>United States v. Faux</i> , 828 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 6 F.4th 651 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 891 F.3d 93 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>United States v. Gallegos</i> , 314 F.3d 456 (10th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>United States v. Garner</i> , 961 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 10 F.3d 1241 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>United States v. Givan</i> , 320 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>United States v. Gorman</i> , 859 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 981 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>United States v. Gurule</i> , 935 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 20 F.4th 1085 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Hammond</i> , 890 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>United States v. Hutchinson</i> , 408 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>United States v. Iverson</i> , 897 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>United States v. Jobin</i> , 535 F.2d 154 (1st Cir. 1976) .....	28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 921 F.3d 991 (11th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 1 F.4th 50 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>United States v. Juszczak</i> , 844 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 954 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>United States v. Miles</i> , 18 F.4th 76 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>United States v. Miles</i> , 449 F.2d 1272 (10th Cir. 1971) .....	26
<i>United States v. Mosciatello</i> , 771 F.2d 589 (1st Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 308 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 926 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Pabon</i> , 871 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	15, 17, 18, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 644 F.2d 890 (1st Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 841 F.3d 703 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>United States v. Prigmore</i> , 15 F.4th 768 (6th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>United States v. Riddick</i> , 156 F.3d 505 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Suazo</i> , 346 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Sealey</i> , 30 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>United States v. Shamaeizadeh</i> , 80 F.3d 1131 (6th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>United States v. Sheckles</i> , 996 F.3d 330 (6th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>United States v. Shumaker</i> , 21 F.4th 1007 (8th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>United States v. Snoddy</i> , 976 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 902 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 643 F.2d 296 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Vickers</i> , 387 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1967).....	27
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 9 F.4th 129 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	15, 17
<i>United States v. White</i> , 836 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 955 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 998 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>United States v. Yusuf</i> , 993 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000) .....	25
<i>Welch v. Commonwealth</i> , 149 S.W.3d 407 (Ky. 2004) .....	20
<i>White v. State</i> , 837 S.E.2d 838 (Ga. 2020).....	19

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	2
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	2
§ 1291.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	25
Fed. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 12 .....	12, 22, 26, 27
Rule 12 (1975).....	27
